Final Master Plan/ Final Environmental Impact Statement

For

Hallock State Park Preserve

August 11, 2010





David A. Paterson Governor

Carol Ash Commissioner

Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation



SEQR NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF A FINAL EIS

Date of Notice: August 11, 2010

Lead Agency New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation

(OPRHP)

Title of Action: Adoption and Implementation of a Master Plan for Hallock (formerly

Jamesport) State Park Preserve

SEQR Status: Type I

Location of Action: Hallock (formerly Jamesport) State Park Preserve is located in the Towns of

Riverhead and Southold in Suffolk County.

This Notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review) of the Environmental Conservation Law.

OPRHP, as lead agency, has determined that the adoption and implementation of a Master Plan for Hallock State Park Preserve may have a significant effect on the environment. As a result a Draft Plan and a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) and Final Plan/Final EIS were prepared, with public review and a hearing. Copies of the Final Plan/FEIS are available from the agency contacts.

The Executive Summary of the Final Plan/FEIS is included. It contains a brief summary which describes the proposed action, the environmental setting, alternatives and potential environmental impacts.

AVAILABILITY OF FEIS: Copies of the Final Plan/FEIS are available at the Park Office at Wildwood State Park, at the offices of the agency contacts and at the Riverhead Public Library, 330 Court Street Riverhead, NY 11901. The online version of the FEIS is available at the following publically accessible web site: http://www.nysparks.state.ny.us/inside-our-agency/public-documents.aspx

Agency Contacts:

Ronald Foley Regional Director NYS OPRHP Long Island Region Regional Headquarters 625 Belmont Ave Babylon NY 11704 Phone 631-321-3402 Thomas B. Lyons, Director Resource Management NYS OPRHP Empire State Plaza Agency Building 1 Albany, NY 12238 (518) 474-0409

E-mail: Jamesport.Plan@oprhp.state.ny.us

Final Master Plan / Final Environmental Impact Statement

for

Hallock State Park Preserve August 11, 2010

Town of Riverhead, NY, Suffolk County

Prepared by The New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation

Completed: August 11, 2010

Contact: Ronald Foley, Regional Director

Long Island

Belmont Lake State Park

P.O. Box 247

Babylon, New York 11702

(631) 669-1000 Fax: (631) 422-0638

Thomas B. Lyons, Director of Resource Management NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation

Empire State Plaza Agency Building 1 Albany, NY 12238 (518) 474-0409 Fax: (518) 474-7013